5) Additional acquisition as at December 2008, that allowed the subsidiary to be consolidatet by the proportionate method;

6) Associated company incorporated in the period;

Nil balances shown, with exception of the ones mentioned at (3), result from the reduction to acquisition cost of amounts determined by the equity method.

Associated companies are consolidated using the equity method, as referred to in Note 2.2.c).

Loureshopping - Centro Comercial, SA

Sempre a Postos - Produtos Alimentares e
Utilidades, Lda

Gaiashopping I - Centro Comercial, SA

Gaiashopping II - Centro Comercial, SA

Arrábidashopping - Centro Comercial, SA

Oeste Retail Park - Gestão de G.Comer.,
SA

Mundo Vip - Operadores Turísticos, SA

SPF - Sierra Portugal Real Estate, Sarl

SIRS - Sociedade Independente de
Radiodifusão Sonora, SA

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007, aggregated values of main financial indicators of associated companies are as follows:

Serra Shopping - Centro Comercial, S.A.

Mediterranean Cosmos Shop. Centre
Investments, SA

SIC Indoor - Gest. Suportes Publicitários,
SA
Sol Retail Park - Gestão de G. Comerc.,
SA

114

   2008 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.December.2008 31.December.2007
Pro forma 31.December.2007

Total Assets 1,144,530,713 1,212,715,301 780,046,272

Total Liabilities 758,543,421 852,936,331 546,507,394

Income 312,438,219 365,300,560 290,802,785

Expenses 287,264,367 292,750,160 259,565,597

Proportion on equity Goodwill Total of investment Proportion on equity Goodwill Total of
investment

Investments in associated companies

Initial balance as at January,1 51,468,671 22,079,969 73,548,640 28,632,906 2,958,551 31,591,457

Transfers to goodwill - - - (4,497,548) 4,497,548 -

Acquisitions during the period - - - 25,457,579 - 25,457,579

Disposals during the period (2,567,481) - (2,567,481) (1,377,211) - (1,377,211)

Capital increase in associated companies 33,095,032 - 33,095,032 - - -

Capital reduction in associated companies (4,167,889) - (4,167,889) - - -

Change of the consolidation method 37,315,321 8,384,445 45,699,766 - - -

Goodwill recognised during the period (13,701,796) 13,701,796 - (18,050,891) 18,050,891 -

Equity method -

   Effect in net income 8,952,847 - 8,952,847 2,704,264 - 2,704,264

   Effect in equity (4,338,872) (4,151,833) (8,490,705) (3,501,384) - (3,501,384)

Investments impairment in associated companies (168,690) (1,765,850) (1,934,540) - - -

Demerger - - - (12,421,826) (3,427,021) (15,848,847)

Transfers (484,318) (987,857) (1,472,175) 34,522,782 - 34,522,782

105,402,825 37,260,670 142,663,495 51,468,671 22,079,969 73,548,640

The amount disclosed above related with consolidation method change relate to the sale of the companies that constitute Sierra Portugal Fund, identified in Note 2)
above above, and corresponds to the historical value of its assets as at 1st July 2008, reference date to the consolidation method change.

Investments in associated companies

During the periods ended 31 December 2008 and 2007, movements in Investments in associated companies, are made up as follows:

31.December.2008 31.December.2007

Transfers, as at 31 December 2007, include 34,536,577 euro regarding to the investment in Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário Imosede that after demerger became

[…]

follows: Provision for unearned premiums 3,597,343 euro (4,125,167 as at December 2007) and Provisions for outstanding claims 5,156,815 euro (49,935,127 euro
as at December 2007). The disclosed change is related to a indemnity received for an insurance claim in an industrial unit. A similar change occured in the caption
Reinsurer's share of technical provisions (Note 34).

Cost of goods sold as at 31 December 2008, 2007 and 2007 pro forma amounted to 3,303,986,732 euro, 2,622,631,645 euro and 2,699,275,192 , respectively, and
may be detailed as follows:

127

   2008 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007, Trade accounts receivable are detailed as follows:

31.December.2008 31.December.2007

Trade accounts receivable

   Retail 44,338,911 44,010,326

   Shopping Centres 24,227,509 19,258,503

   Telecommunications 241,908,462 250,319,916

   Sonae Holding and others 1,274,202 1,469,914

311,749,084 315,058,659

Accumulated impairment losses on Trade Debtors (Note 34) (96,686,475) (85,985,340)

215,062,609 229,073,319

As at 31 of December of 2008 and 2007 pro-forma, the ageing of the trade receivables are as follows:

31.December.2008 Retail Shopping Centres Telecommunications Others Total

Not due 14,200,180 3,458,036 65,648,380 142,316 83,448,912

Due but not impaired

   0 - 30 days 4,049,297 4,754,801 18,043,737 320,517 27,168,352

   30 - 90 days 8,892,515 4,492,848 9,460,068 202,746 23,048,177

   + 90 days 3,908,106 2,666,326 53,902,941 608,624 61,085,997

   Total 16,849,918 11,913,975 81,406,746 1,131,887 111,302,526

Due and impaired

As at 31 December 2008 there is no indication that the debtors of trade accounts receivable not due will not fulfil their obligations on normal conditions, thus no
impairment loss was recognised.

The Group’s exposition to credit risk is attributed to accounts receivable relating the operating activity of the Group. The amounts presented on the face of the balance
sheet are net of impairment losses, which were estimated based on Sonae's past experience and on the assessment of present economic conditions. As a result,
amounts disclosed in Trade Debtors are considered to reflect their fair value.

Trade Receivables

Due and impaired

   0 - 90 days 207,531 603,977 5,444,803 - 6,256,311

   90 - 180 days 394,979 473,947 4,667,974 - 5,536,900

   180 - 360 days 610,004 3,082,340 4,371,782 - 8,064,126

   + 360 days 12,076,299 4,695,234 80,368,776 97,140,309

   Total 13,288,813 8,855,498 94,853,335 - 116,997,646

44,338,911 24,227,509 241,908,461 1,274,203 311,749,084

31.December.2007 Retail Shopping Centres Telecommunications Others Total

Not due 19,713,291 3,763,856 63,892,834 439,719 87,809,700

Due but not impaired

   0 - 30 days 2,160,452 2,747,637 19,066,313 797,671 24,772,073

   30 - 90 days 4,670,595 2,543,334 7,179,137 - 14,393,066

   + 90 days 4,290,098 2,734,109 39,393,392 204,425 46,622,024

   Total 11,121,145 8,025,080 65,638,842 1,002,096 85,787,163

Due and impaired

   0 - 90 days 77,339 402,179 35,983,219 - 36,462,737

   90 - 180 days 204,254 333,372 8,845,605 - 9,383,231

   180 - 360 days 660,725 1,409,557 5,997,673 - 8,067,955

   + 360 days 12,233,572 5,324,459 69,961,743 28,099 87,547,873

   Total 13,175,890 7,469,567 120,788,240 28,099 141,461,796

44,010,326 19,258,503 250,319,916 1,469,914 315,058,659

Sonae considers that the maximum exposition to the credit risk is the amount presented in the consolidate balance sheet.

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, Sonae considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially
granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer base being large. Accordingly, it is considered that the risk of not
recovering the trade receivable is not higher than the allowance for doubtful debts.

Trade Receivables

128

   2008 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Portugal 5,136,445,409 216,225,965 4,262,626,613 362,812,071 4,378,916,324 362,310,424

Spain 82,349,160 (66,923,455) 47,765,909 24,203,293 58,401,633 24,266,961

France 14,827,603 - 20,259,131 - 71,278,479 6,250,198

United Kingdom 13,729,924 (3,472,414) 10,107,463 (1,488,504) 12,183,366 (1,490,883)

Germany 16,092,023 (5,574,550) 9,355,127 14,899,716 10,762,297 14,899,716

Brazil 19,786,228 39,311,509 17,151,739 28,663,270 18,727,233 28,663,857

Italy 12,105,508 1,536,002 5,996,078 4,709,757 11,937,153 4,709,757

Other European countries 35,397,009 (6,088,103) 33,722,391 16,290,937 53,908,504 16,237,593

Rest of the world 22,371,081 117,941 10,316,449 50,812 11,610,171 649,575

5,353,103,945 175,132,895 4,417,300,900 450,141,352 4,627,725,160 456,497,198

Total assets and liabilities by geographic segment are as follows:

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

Total assets

Retail Telecomm. Services Consolidated

31.December.2007

Total liabilities

31.December.2007

31.December.2008 31.December.2007 Pro forma 31.December.2007

31.December.2008 31.December.2007 Pro forma

Total assets Total liabilities Total assets Total liabilities

Portugal 6,092,286,140 4,961,460,264 5,753,040,076 4,623,489,377 5,959,621,033 4,780,459,289

Spain 484,981,007 373,202,953 485,190,338 336,685,859 485,190,338 336,685,859

United Kingdom 1,856,671 4,341,477 4,060,999 2,875,664 4,060,999 2,875,664

Germany 223,436,771 150,865,907 209,739,846 140,508,256 209,739,846 140,508,256

Brazil 203,077,544 57,537,405 183,525,327 48,626,837 183,525,327 48,626,837

Italy 163,181,716 160,617,660 113,923,755 105,584,308 113,923,755 105,584,308

Hungary 116,046,107 1,246,983 92,332,714 1,791,088 92,332,714 1,791,988

Other European countries 21,181,244 34,273,709 20,618,255 34,358,704 (797,693) 12,980,412

Rest of the world 143,211 100,176 (12,032) 45,418 (12,033) 45,418

7,306,190,411 5,743,646,534 6,862,419,278 5,293,965,511 7,047,584,286 5,429,558,031

Headcount are as follows:

31.December.2008 31.December.2007

Retail 28,895 23,273

Shopping Centres 856 761

Telecommunications 1,983 2,054

Sonae Holding and Others 166 163

31,900 26,251

52. COMMITMENTS ASSOCIATED TO "INFORMATION SOCIETY"

The remaining commitments, up to the amount of around 116 million euro, will be realised as agreed between Sonaecom- Serviços de Comunicações and MOPTC,